Appendix I: Questionnaires for interview surveys with migratory herders of Kinnaur District, and focus-group discussion in three villages of Pin Valley, Himachal Pradesh, India.

Questions for herders

Respondent ID

Grazing practice information

Years into migratory grazing:

Are you the owner of stock or an employee?

Herd size (no. of sheep and goat): 

Catchments used (duration of time spent): 

1.

2.

3.

Duration of time spend in Lahaul/Spiti (months):

Has there been any change in livestock herd sizes over the past 10 years? Yes / No

If yes, has there been an increase / decrease?
If increase, why?

1. Increasing family size

2. Increasing market demand for livestock products

3. Including livestock herds from other locals/herders

4. All the above

5. Other reason(s) (please specify)

Herd size in 2005?

Herd size in 2015?
If decrease, why?

1. Lack of man power

2. Alternate source of income

3. Decreasing market demand

4. All the above

5. Other reason(s) (please specify)

Has there been any change in livestock composition over the last 10 years? Yes / No

If yes, what changes have happened?

1. Increase in goat

2. Increase in sheep

3. Both have increased

4. Decrease in goat

5. Decrease in sheep

6. Both have decreased

Why so?

No. of goats in 2005?

No. of goats in 2015?

No. of sheep in 2005?

No. of sheep in 2015?
Pasture quality
Is pasture quality changing? Yes / No

If yes, perception on pasture quality: 

1. Drastic degradation

2. Gradual degradation

3. Gradual improvement

4. Drastic improvement

Indicators of pasture quality:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Why is pasture quality improving?

1.

2.

3.

4.

5. 

Why is pasture quality degrading?

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Market information

Market locations (names of places in order of sale from herders to middlemen to dealers) for:

Wool
Other wool products
    
Meat       
 Milk   
          Other milk products

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.


Current market price for 1 kg white-wool:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Current market price for 1 kg black-wool:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Current market price for 1 kg meat:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Current market price for 1 litre milk:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Current market price for 1 kg/litre milk-products:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Trend of market price for white-wool over the last 10 years:

Increasing / Decreasing / Fluctuating / No change

Trend of market price for black-wool over the last 10 years:

Increasing / Decreasing / Fluctuating / No change

Trend of market price for livestock meat over the last 10 years:

Increasing / Decreasing / Fluctuating / No change

Trend of market price for milk over the last 10 years:

Increasing / Decreasing / Fluctuating / No change

Trend of market price for milk products over the last 10 years:

Increasing / Decreasing / Fluctuating / No change

Market price for 1 kg white-wool 10 years ago:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Market price for 1 kg black-wool 10 years ago:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Market price for 1 kg meat 10 years ago:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Market price for 1 litre milk 10 years ago:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Market price for 1 kg/litre milk-products 10 years ago:

While in Lahaul-Spiti

Rest of the year

Market demand for wool/wool products – stable/increasing/decreasing

Market demand for meat – stable/increasing/decreasing

Market demand for milk/milk products – stable/increasing/decreasing

Demographic information

Age


Town/village


District


Highest education

Family size


Number of adults


Number of minors

Number of earning members


Occupation of other earning members







1.







2.







3.

Focus group discussion with villagers
Participants’ occupation/role (up to 5 participants, e.g. village council members, herder, etc)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

What are the indicators of pasture quality?

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

How would you define pasture degradation? / When will you say a pasture is degraded?

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
Have you ever thought of leasing unused pastures to others (migratory herders)? Yes/No

If yes, based on what rationale?

1. Benefit from dung

2. Financial incentive (Species and age-wise amount; any other fee)

3. Benefits in kind (milk, milk products, meat etc details)

4. All the above

5. Others (please specify)

Do you think migratory livestock grazing, being inherently at high density, affects pastures? Yes/No

If yes, in which way(s)?

1. Heavy/rapid degradation

2. Mild/gradual degradation

3. No effects

4. Mild/gradual improvement

5. Sharp/Rapid improvement

If degradation, in which way(s)?

1. Any particular species of plant (Names)

2. Others (please specify)
If improvement, in which way(s)?

1. Any particular species of plant (Names)

2. Others (please specify)
Suggested mitigation options
